
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Clean & Green Committee 
Monday, 26 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Brentwood Borough Council, Ingrave Road, 
Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Aspinell (Chair), Mrs Fulcher (Vice-Chair), Barber, Dr Barrett, Naylor, Reed, Russell, Wiles 
and Worsfold 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Gorton, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Pound 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.    
 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Chairs report 

 
 

 
 

9 - 12 

 
4.   5G Public Petition - Response 

 
 

 
 

13 - 20 

 
5.   Allotments 

 
 

 
 

21 - 26 

 
6.   Waste Strategy - Options Modelling  27 - 34 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/A76XrvCjwm4?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
7.   Garden Waste Wheeled Bin Collection Service - Bin Stickers 

 
 

 
 

35 - 40 

 
8.   Clean and Green Rewilding Options and Trial Sites - Update 

 
 

 
 

41 - 54 

 
9.   The Great British Spring Clean 

 
 

 
 

55 - 58 

 
10.   Urgent business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
16.02.2024 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled 
[...]
by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

258 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Clean & Green Committee 
Monday, 11th December, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Aspinell (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Naylor 
 

Cllr Reed 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Worsfold 
Cllr McCheyne 
 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Adam Aldridge - Corporate Manager - Green Spaces 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Marcus Hotten - Director - Environment 
Henry Muss - Sustainability & Climate Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
  
 
 

259. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles with Cllr McCheyne substituting.   
 

260. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Clean & Green Committee held on the 11th September 
2023 were APPROVED as a true record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtube.com/live/ayUiE0KX3Ic?feature=share


259 

261. Chairs update  
 
The report began on page 13 of the agenda and highlighted the work the 
teams have done. 
  
Cllr Barber asked the Chair for an update on situation with he pigeons at the 
railway station.  Cllr Aspinell would provide members an update ahead of the 
next Committee meeting.    
 

262. Hole Farm Community Woodland Update  
 
A presentation was given by Emily Dawson
[...]
ervices as well as many more.    

Phoenix Futures have also joined the HUB since January this year and have begun 
providing outreach for drug and alcohol abuse.   

The HUB continues to have the following regular meetings between partners:  

 Weekly Community Safety Intelligence and Tasking  
 Daily Police Briefings  
 Biweekly ASB and CCTV project meetings  
 Monthly ASB partnership meetings  
 Ad Hoc case review meetings  
 Partnership engagement and ops planning  

  

These partnership meetings have resulted in better/productive use of available 
resources, an improved intelligence product identifying hot spots, repeat offenders, 
times of offences and emerging community safety trends and issues, improved use 
of CCTV and camera positioning, improved regular community engagement, 

Page 11



improved communications on individual cases between agencies, prompter and 
more accurate responses to victims and more accurate risk assessments.  

We plan to hold some interactive workshops with members in our HUB in the next 
twelve months to further illustrate the success of the HUB and the benefit partnership 
working is having for our community. 

 

Page 12



 
CLEAN & GREEN COMMITEE 

26th FEBRUARY 2024 

 

REPORT 
TITLE:  

5G Public Petition - Response 
 

REPORT OF:  Director of Environment 
 

REPORT IS 
FOR:  

Decision  

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The petition outlines an area expertise that the Council has limited knowledge of, 
and influence upon, but may wish to still consider the possibility of lobbying. The 
concerns are centred on potential impact to human health, rather than broader 
environmental concerns, and therefore it would be appropriate for the petition to be 
further considered by the Housing, Health and Community Committee. 

A case against the Government was brought by Action Against 5G.The High Court 
handed down the judgment on the judicial review hearing not in favour of the 
 applicant - Action Against 5G. A permission to appeal was applied for against the 
judgement received, this subsequently was refused. Currently, on December 12, 
2023 an application to the European Court of Human Rights has been submitted. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

R1 – For the Committee to note the content of the report, and to refer the   
petition to Housing, Health & Community Commitee for further scrutiny. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The information available suggests that concerns are centred on potential  
 impact to human health, rather than broader environmental concerns, and  
 therefore it would be appropriate for the petition to be considered by the  
 Housing, Health and Community Committee. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 A petition was received at Ordinary council stating the following: 

I, the undersigned call on the support of Brentwood Borough Council, to use 
any means at its disposal to lobby and persuade the owners and network 
providers of the transmission tower in Kelvedon Hatch and request a delay to 
installation of 5G until the result of the Judicial Review by the International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) are known. 

2.2 Officers have undertaken research of available information from credible 
sources to provide a succinct briefing note appended to this report (Appendix 
A). 

2.3 The International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) 
is an independent organisation that provides scientific advice and guidance on 
non-ionising radiation. It is formally recognised by the World Health 
Organisation and the International Labour Organisation. The UK Health 
Security Agency, which is responsible for assessing risks to public health, 
recommends that ICNIRP guidance should be followed. 

2.4 In essence, ICNIRP considers the roll out of 5G in residential area as being 
safe, as long as exposure guidelines are appropriately followed while 
installing and operating the masts.  

2.5 I
[...]
answers/item/radiation-5g-mobile-networks-and-health


eye). Provided that the overall exposure remains below international guidelines, no 
consequences for public health are anticipated. 

 
Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency (ARPANSA) - Australian 
Government’s primary authority on radiation protection and nuclear safety 
 
There are no established short term or long term health effects to people or the 
environment from radio waves at the power levels used for 5G. 
 
5G will initially use the same type of radio waves as 4G. In the future, 5G will use 
‘millimetre waves’. Millimetre waves cannot travel as far as those used in 4G, so 
more small cell base stations are required 
 
 

 

Page 20



 
COMMITTEE TITLE:  Clean & Green Committee 

DATE: 26th February 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Allotments 
 

REPORT OF:  Marcus Hotten, Director of Environment  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information only 

WARDS: 
 

All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Clean & Green Committee in September 2023 agreed that Officers in 
consultation with the Horticultural society identify new sites and seek to undertake a 
review of the existing allotments site to determine capacity and unmet demand. 

The society believe that should any additional resource be made available to invest 
into the allotments, priority should be given to investing in existing sites seeking to 
maximise their potential, recognising the burden the additional administrative 
resource would represent for the Society should the further new sites be created. 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) fund identified potential funding for 
Allotment maintenance. It is anticipated that the CIL report will be presented to 
Members at Council by September 2024. There is, therefore, and opportunity for the 
members to consider the allotments requirements in the debate and decision-making 
process of that Council meeting. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1.1 The Clean & Green Committee in
[...]
t 
Team who have assisted on seeking to develop and improve existing sites. 

1.12 In summary, the society believe that should any additional resource be made 
available to invest into the allotments, priority should be given to investing in 
existing sites seeking to maximise their potential, recognising the burden the 
additional administrative resource would represent for the Society should the 
further new sites be created. 

1.13 Therefore it is concluded that at this time further new allotment sites should 
not be brought forward until further support can be provide to the horticultural 
societies. 

Community Infrastructure Levy 

1.14 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was approved at Full Council in 
September 2024. The CIL fund identified, within the adopted Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan Part B, potential funding for allotment maintenance. This has 
been estimated at £1 million over the plan period of up to 2033. This is of 
course dependent on how much CIL income the Council receives, and 
consideration being given to the competing priorities of other items of 

Page 23



infrastructure that have been brought forward. In terms of priority the funding 
of the allotments was ranked the lowest at a ‘3’. 

1.15 The decision on what the CIL money is spent on will be determined by 
Council, with Members having the opportunity to consider potential CIL 
funding for allotments, however a justification would have to be brought 
forward. 

1.16 It is anticipated that the above CIL report will be presented to Members at 
Council by September 2024. There is, therefore, and opportunity for the 
members to give consideration to the allotments requirements in the debate 
and decision-making process of that Council meeting. 

 

2.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

2.1 None, the report is currently, effectively setting out the position of the Society. 

 

3.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

3.1  None has been undertaken. 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financi
[...]
Email 01277 312500/ kim.anderson@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 
 

8.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

8.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

Name & Title:  Henry Muss, Sustainability & Climate Officer  
Tel & Email 01277 312500 /henry.muss@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

  

REPORT AUTHOR:   Name: Marcus Hotten 

Title: Director - Environment 

    Phone: 01277 312500 

    Email: Marcus.hotten@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Page 25

mailto:kim.anderson@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMITTEE TITLE:  Clean & Green Committee 

DATE: 26th February 2024 

 

REPORT 
TITLE:  

Waste Strategy – Options Modelling 

REPORT OF:  Marcus Hotten, Director of Environment  
 

REPORT IS 
FOR: 

Decision 

WARDS: ALL 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The report sets out different options (paragraph 2.10) of waste collection service that 
are to be modelled to predicts a range of outcomes: recycling rates; the gross and 
net cost of the collection service; the whole system collection and disposal costs; 
and carbon emissions. 

These model outcomes are assessed against as set of criteria as set out in 
paragraph 2.12, further options can be modelled if required. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to: 

R1. To Note the content of the report, specifically the options proposed for 
modelling as set out in paragraph 2.10 

R2. To agree the proposed assessment criteria, as set out in paragraph 2.12 

 

 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 To ensure that the Council’s waste collection service can adapt to anticipated 
 changes that may be required by the Government. 

1.2 To ensure that procurement of Waste Collection Vehicles and the future of 
 design and location of any operational depot considers longer term strategic 
 needs. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



1.3 To explore opportunities to minimise waste collection and maximise kerb-side 
 recycling. 

 

2.0 
[...]
/ kim.anderson@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk  
 
 
10.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 The no direct environmental and climate implications arising from this report.  
 However, the opportunities to reduce carbon footprint through increased  
 recycling and whole system treatment costs will be considered in the options 
 appraisal set out in the body of the report. 

Name & Title:  Henry Muss, Sustainability & Climate Officer - Communities, 
Leisure and Health 

Tel & Email 01277 312500/ henry.muss@brentwood.gov.uk 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Name: Marcus Hotten 

Title: Director - Environment 

    Phone: 01277 312500 

    Email: Marcus.hotten@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMITTEE TITLE: Clean & Green Committee 

DATE: 26 February 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE:  Garden Waste Wheeled Bin Collection Service – Bin Stickers 
 

REPORT OF:  Marcus Hotten, Director of Environment  
 

REPORT IS 
FOR:  

For decision  

WARDS: All 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Council offers residents a chargeable garden waste collection service. The 
service has approximately 6,500 customer who pay £60 per bin each year for the 
provision of a 240 litre brown wheeled bin which is emptied fortnightly, other than for 
the two weeks over the Christmas and New Year holidays.  

Collections are currently made from all brown bins that are presented on the 
scheduled day as there are no visual indicators on the bins to show that accounts 
have been paid, and therefore that the containers should be emptied. This can result 
in collections being made from residents who no longer subscribe to the service but 
have retained the bin from a previous year’s subscription which has elapsed, or who 
have purchased or acquired their own containers. 

This report seeks approval for the introduction of stickers which are to be placed on 
the wheeled bins giving the collection teams a very clear indication which bins 
should be emptied. 

  

RECOMMENDATION  

R1 To approve the introduction of a stickering system for the garden waste 
wheeled bin service. 

  

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

  

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1     To ensure that only wheeled bins that are presented by customers who have    
an active subscription to the service are collected. This will make the service 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



more efficient and prompt residents who are not paying for the service to 
subscribe, thereby increasing income. 

  

2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 The Council offers residents a chargeable brown wheeled bin collection 
service to help them to dispose of their garden waste. The service has 
approximately 6,500 paying customers, many of whom have more than one 
bin, and is forecast to generate an income of £450,000 in this financial year. 
The annual charge for the service is currently £60 per bin and this includes 
the hire of the wheeled bin(s) fortnightly collection except for the two weeks 
over the Christmas and New Year period. 

2.2 Most Councils who operate a similar subscription service, issue bin stickers 
when customers join the scheme or renew their subscriptions. Customers are 
asked to attach the stickers to their bins in an agreed position and present 
them for collection with the stickers facing the road. The stickers can then be 
easily seen by the collection teams who will empty the bins displaying them. 

2.3 In Brentwood, there is nothing to make the collection teams aware that the bin 
has been paid for, and therefore all Council brown wheeled bins presented on 
the collection day are emptied. This often results in residents who no longer 
subscribe to the service receiving collections, resulting in potential lost income 
and additional operational costs. Based on the number of customers whose 
contracts have been cancelled, but where it has not been possible to reclaim 
the bins, it is estimated that approximately 500 containers cou
[...]
y of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

c) Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not, including tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding. 

The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, gender, and 
sexual orientation. The Act states that ‘marriage and ‘civil partnership’ is not a 
relevant protected characteristic for (b) or (c) although it is relevant for (a). 

The proposals in this report will not have a disproportionate adverse impact on 
anybody with a protected characteristic. 

 

10.0  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

10.1  There are no direct environmental implication relating to this report. 

Name & Title:  Henry Muss, Sustainability & Climate Officer 
Tel & Email 01277 312500 henry.muss@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Name: Paul Ellis 

    Title: Corporate Manager Waste and Streetcare 

    Phone: 01277 312759 

    Email: paul.ellis@brentwood.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMITTEE TITLE – Clean and Green Committee 

DATE – 26th February 2024 

 

REPORT 
TITLE:  

Clean and Green Rewilding Options and Trial Sites - Update 

REPORT OF:  Adam Aldridge, Corporate Manager - Green Spaces  
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report provides revised options for sites bought forward by Clean and Green 
Committee for the trial of “rewilding” areas of parks and verges.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. To agree the revised trial sites detailed below for rewilding and to agree 
the change in management for these areas during the trial period. 

 

SUPPORT ING INFORMATION 

 

1.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 Officers have reviewed the sites bought to the committee by its members and 
have assessed the suitability of each site.  

1.2 The below information sets out what is achievable at minimal cost with 
negligible impact on resource for the Green Spaces operational teams. 

1.3 The below sites have been assessed in line with the proposal of natural 
rewilding methods where grasses and flora are left to regenerate natively. 
These proposed sites as bought forward by ward members do not account for 
cultivation of specific wild flora, which is out of scope of the trial. 

1.4 It should be noted that these sites if accepted, can be easily reverted to 
formally mowed verges/greens using existing resource and machinery. 

 

2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 A report was presented to the Clean and Green Committee on the 11th of 
September 2023 to propose the plans for relaxed mowing in certain areas 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



within the borough. The management options for these sites included relaxed 
mowing, natural regeneration, tree planting and establishment of wildflowers. 

2.2 To address concerns over rewilding in certain areas and as requested by 
members, certain sites are no longer deemed feasible as part of this trial. 
Should a further review be required at these sites, a further paper will be 
presented to Clean and Green Committee indicating a cost and resource 
implication, as these sites could not be reverted easily during a trial period. 

2.3 To define the management type of each area, the table below provides some 
detail on how each management option could be implemented. It is important 
to note that options beyond Relaxed Mowing and match funded whip planting 
will bear a significant cost and resource implication to the Councils Green 
Spaces department: 

 

Management Option Detail Implementation Period 
Relaxed Mowing Area will be left to form a 

natural meadow. 
 
Area will receive a 
“mower width” perimeter 
cut as part of routine 
maintenance to ensure 
the area is presentable 
and intentional. This will 
include a regular cut of a 
“mower width” around and 
footpath, desire line, 
obstacles, or har
[...]



 
CLEAN & GREEN COMMITTEE  

26th February 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE:  The Great British Spring Clean 
 

REPORT OF:  Director of Environment 
 

REPORT IS 
FOR:  

Decision 

WARDS: ALL 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Great British Spring Clean is the nation’s biggest mass-action environmental campaign. 
In 2024, the campaign returns from 15th March to 31st March.  

The promotion of the Great British Spring Clean provides an opportunity for the Council to 
highlight the works that it undertakes and raise the awareness of littering campaigns. 

It is proposed that as part of the campaign the Council takes an active role by: firstly, 
promoting its own volunteer litter pick days with the County Parks; and secondly, diverting 
existing resources to deliver a deep-litter picking and cleaning of the ‘gateways’ to the 
Borough. 

RECOMMENDATION  

R1 – To approve the cleansing schedule of ‘gateway’ sites as set out in paragraph 2.5 

R2 – To approve the promotion of the Great British Spring Clean and provide support 
as set out in paragraph 2.4 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The promotion of the Great British Spring Clean provides an opportunity for the 
Council to highlight the works that it undertakes and raise the awareness of littering 
campaigns. 

 

2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 The Great British Spring Clean is the nation’s biggest mass-action environmental 
campaign. In 2024, the campaign returns from 15th March to 31st March. The scheme 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



is promoted by Keep Britain Tidy, with those signing up pledging to pick more that 
400,000 bags throughout the campaign period in 2023. 

2.2 As a Local Authority the Council can provide support, by agreeing to lend equipment, 
co-ordinate the collection of litter collected, and by providing Keep Britian Tidy with 
contact details of a nominated person that can be shared upon their website. 

2.4  It is proposed that as part of the campaign the Council takes an 
[...]
. Highway matters that are the responsibility of the Borough Council (including 

highway closures under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847) and drainage 
 

5. Public conveniences 
 

6. Cemeteries and closed churchyards 

 
7. Environmental Health 

 
8. Environmental nuisance and pollution controls 

 
9. Other miscellaneous powers enforced by Environmental Health 

 
10. Unlawful incursions 

 
11. Operational facilities management (including maintenance) of the Town Hall and the 

Depot 
 

12. Oversee and monitor the enforcement activities of the Council 
 

13. Community Safety (including Community Safety Partnership) and CCTV 
 

14. To implement working parties as required 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Chairs report
	4 5G Public Petition - Response
	App A - Installation of 5G Phone Masts
	Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency (ARPANSA) - Australian Government’s primary authority on radiation protection and nuclear safety


	5 Allotments
	6 Waste Strategy - Options Modelling
	7 Garden Waste Wheeled Bin Collection Service - Bin Stickers
	8 Clean and Green Rewilding Options and Trial Sites - Update
	All maps
	Slide 1


	9 The Great British Spring Clean
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

354 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Clean & Green Committee 
Monday, 26th February, 2024 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Aspinell (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
 

Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Worsfold 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Russell  
Cllr Wiles 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr McCheyne (substituting for Cllr Wiles) 
Cllr Mrs Pound (substituting for Cllr Russell) 
 
Officers Present 
 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Marcus Hotten - Director - Environment 
Matthew Stickley - Interim Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.    
 
 

382. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles with Cllr McCheyne substituting and 
from Cllr Russell with Cllr Pound substituting.   
 

383. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Clean & Green Committee held on the 11th December 
2023 were APPROVED as a true record. 
  

https://youtube.com/live/A76XrvCjwm4?feature=share


355 

Cllr McCheyne referred to the previous minutes on Net Zero Carbon 2030 
target report and would like an update back to this Committee regarding the 
purchase of green diesel that was proposed for the Council fleet vehicles.   
 

384. Chairs report  
 
The report began on page 9 of the agenda and highlighted the work the teams 
have done. 
  
As this is the last Clean & Green Committee meeting of the municipal year, 
Cllr Aspinell thanked all those who had participated in working groups and 
these programmes will roll on for the next municipal year subject to any 
election changes.   
  
Cllr Aspinell updated the committee on the installation of the covert cameras 
purchased as part of Project Minerva to be used to tackle fly tips.  The first 
camera has been installed with three more due to be installed shortly.   
 

385. 5G Public Petition - Response  
 
The petition outlined an area expertise that the Council has limited knowledge 
of, and influence upon, but may wish to still consider the possibility of 
lobbying. The concerns are centred on potential impact to human health, 
rather than broader environmental concerns, and therefore it would be 
appropriate for the petition to be further considered by the Housing, Health 
and Community Committee.  
  
A case against the Government was brought by Action Against 5G.The High 
Court handed down the judgment on the judicial review hearing not in favour 
of the applicant - Action Against 5G. Permission to appeal was applied for 
against the judgement received, this subsequently was refused. Currently, on 
December 12, 2023 an application to the European Court of Human Rights 
has been submitted.  
  
Cllr Dr Barrett MOVED an amendment to the recommendation, SECONDED 
by Cllr Worsfold to be as followed: For the Committee to note the content 
of the report, and to refer the petition to Housing, Health & Community 
Committee for further scrutiny if the European Court of Human Rights 
accept appeal.  
  
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
RECOMMENDATION  
R1 – For the Committee to note the content of the report, and to refer the 
petition to Housing, Health & Community Committee for further scrutiny 
if the European Court of Human Rights accept appeal.  
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 



356 

The information available suggests that concerns are centred on potential 
impact to human health, rather than broader environmental concerns, and 
therefore it would be appropriate for the petition to be considered by the 
Housing, Health and Community Committee. 
 

386. Allotments  
 
The Clean & Green Committee in September 2023 agreed that Officers in 
consultation with the Horticultural society identify new sites and seek to 
undertake a review of the existing allotments site to determine capacity and 
unmet demand.  
  
The society believe that should any additional resource be made available to 
invest into the allotments, priority should be given to investing in existing sites 
seeking to maximise their potential, recognising the burden the additional 
administrative resource would represent for the Society should the further new 
sites be created.  
  
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) fund identified potential funding for 
Allotment maintenance. It is anticipated that the CIL report will be presented 
to Members at Council by September 2024. There is, therefore, and 
opportunity for the members to consider the allotments requirements in the 
debate and decision-making process of that Council meeting. 
  
This item was for information only so no voting was required.   
 

387. Waste Strategy - Options Modelling  
 
The report set out different options (paragraph 2.10) of waste collection 
service that are to be modelled to predict a range of outcomes: recycling 
rates; the gross and net cost of the collection service; the whole system 
collection and disposal costs; and carbon emissions.  
  
These model outcomes were assessed against as set of criteria as set out in 
paragraph 2.12, further options can be modelled if required.  
  
Cllr Barber asked for confirmation of Mr Hotten that the option 4 (fortnightly 
collection) within the options were for comparison only and not a potential 
option.  Mr Hotten confirmed that he provided all possible options for 
members to consider and agree on.      
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Fulcher 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS  
Members are asked to:  
R1. To Note the content of the report, specifically the options proposed 
for modelling as set out in paragraph 2.10  
  



357 

R2. To agree the proposed assessment criteria, as set out in paragraph 
2.12  
  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
To ensure that the Council’s waste collection service can adapt to anticipated 
changes that may be required by the Government.  
  
To ensure that procurement of Waste Collection Vehicles and the future of 
design and location of any operational depot considers longer term strategic 
needs 
 

388. Garden Waste Wheeled Bin Collection Service - Bin Stickers  
 
The Council offers residents a chargeable garden waste collection service. 
The service had approximately 6,500 customer who pay £60 per bin each 
year for the provision of a 240 litre brown wheeled bin which is emptied 
fortnightly, other than for the two weeks over the Christmas and New Year 
holidays.  
  
Collections are currently made from all brown bins that are presented on the 
scheduled day as there are no visual indicators on the bins to show that 
accounts have been paid, and therefore that the containers should be 
emptied. This can result in collections being made from residents who no 
longer subscribe to the service but have retained the bin from a previous 
year’s subscription which has elapsed, or who have purchased or acquired 
their own containers.  
  
The report sought approval for the introduction of stickers to be placed on the 
wheeled bins giving the collection teams a very clear indication which bins 
should be emptied.  
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Fulcher 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED that: 
  
R1 To approve the introduction of a stickering system for the garden 
waste wheeled bin service.  
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
To ensure that only wheeled bins that are presented by customers who have 
an active subscription to the service are collected. This will make the service 
more efficient and prompt residents who are not paying for the service to 
subscribe, thereby increasing income. 
  
 

389. Clean and Green Rewilding Options and Trial Sites - Update  
 
The report provided revised options for sites bought forward by Clean and 
Green Committee for the trial of “rewilding” areas of parks and verges. 
  



358 

Cllr Reed suggested that “community planting days” could be considered with 
he support of the Council when the planting is taking place.   
  
Mr Hotten would bring this back in the Autumn for members to propose 
suggestions of areas in other wards and work to be taken.   
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Fulcher 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
R 1. To agree the revised trial sites detailed below for rewilding and to 
agree the change in management for these areas during the trial period.  
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
Officers have reviewed the sites bought to the committee by its members and 
have assessed the suitability of each site. 
  
The below information sets out what is achievable at minimal cost with 
negligible impact on resource for the Green Spaces operational teams.  
  
The sites have been assessed in line with the proposal of natural rewilding 
methods where grasses and flora are left to regenerate natively. These 
proposed sites as bought forward by ward members do not account for 
cultivation of specific wild flora, which is out of scope of the trial.  
  
It should be noted that these sites if accepted, can be easily reverted to 
formally mowed verges/greens using existing resource and machinery. 
  
 

390. The Great British Spring Clean  
 
The Great British Spring Clean is the nation’s biggest mass-action 
environmental campaign. In 2024, the campaign returns from 15th March to 
31st March.  
  
The promotion of the Great British Spring Clean provides an opportunity for 
the Council to highlight the works that it undertakes and raise the awareness 
of littering campaigns. 
  
It is proposed that as part of the campaign the Council takes an active role by: 
firstly, promoting its own volunteer litter pick days with the County Parks; and 
secondly, diverting existing resources to deliver a deep-litter picking and 
cleaning of the ‘gateways’ to the Borough.  
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Fulcher 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
R1 – To approve the cleansing schedule of ‘gateway’ sites as set out in 
paragraph 2.5  



359 

  
R2 – To approve the promotion of the Great British Spring Clean and 
provide support as set out in paragraph 2.4  
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
The promotion of the Great British Spring Clean provides an opportunity for 
the Council to highlight the works that it undertakes and raise the awareness 
of littering campaigns. 
 

391. Urgent business  
 
There were no items of urgent business and the meeting concluded at 20:11. 
 

 
 
 


